

No. 17-6086

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Sarah Baumgartel  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF  
NEW YORK, INC.  
Yuanchung Lee  
Barry D. Leiwant  
Edward S. Zas  
52 Duane Street, 10th Fl.  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 417-8772  
sarah\_baumgartel@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court cannot engraft an intelligible principle onto Section 20913(d)'s unambiguously standardless text .....	2
A. Congress must state more than a precatory "general policy" to satisfy the intelligible-principle test .....	3
B. Searching beyond Section 20913(d) for an intelligible principle is improper because that provision is unambiguously standardless .....	5
C. The delegations previously sanctioned by this Court included explicit textual standards to bind the delegate .....	8
II. The Government's sources do not reveal any "feasibility" standard in Section 20913(d) .....	10
A. The Court's decision in <i>Reynolds</i> .....	10
B. SORNA's preamble and definition of "sex offender" .....	13
C. SORNA's legislative history .....	15
III. Section 20913(d)'s delegation requires clear and meaningful legislative guidance because it implicates a unique combination of separation-of-powers concerns .....	16

- A. The guidance required under the intelligible-principle test depends on the power conferred and the identity of the delegate ..... 17
- B. Given the nature of Section 20913(d)'s delegation, Congress must provide clear and meaningful guidance ..... 19
- CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	9
<i>American Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) .....	3, 4, 8–9
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010) .....	10
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	13
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	5
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	7
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947) .....	4, 9, 19
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55 (1959) .....	7
<i>Gozlon–Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	5
<i>HCSC–Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	5

<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	22
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	3
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	20
<i>Lichter v. United States,</i> 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	9
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	4, 17
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	9, 17-18
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	8
<i>Nichols v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016) .....	14
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,</i> 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	9, 10
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 565 U.S. 432 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	19

<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	18
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	3, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 3509 .....	6
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 590 (2006) ..	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20901 .....	2, 14
34 U.S.C. § 20911 .....	2
34 U.S.C. § 20913 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1310 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1383b(e)(2)(B) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 24201(a)(1) .....	6

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 72.3..... 15–16  
75 Fed. Reg. 81850 (Dec. 29, 2010) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

W. Strunk & E. White (with M. Kalman),  
*The Elements of Style (Illustrated)*  
(Penguin Press 2005) ..... 11–12
